EMKA Beschlagteile GmbH & Co KG        Subject to technical changes
Langenberger Straße 32                                                                                                                          Printed in Fed. Rep. of Germany
D-42551 Velbert                           Towards. 1.0,
01/25
Tel. (+492051) 273 – 0
Fax (+492051) 273 - 183
 Single point latch

The nameplate is located on the housing of the device. It contains the following information:
• Device designation
• Type designation
• Hardware-Version
• Power supply information
• Information on contact limit data
• Table with connection assignment
• Serial number
• Exclamation mark (instructions for use must be observed).
4 Transport and storage
To transport and store the device, do the following:
o Transport and store the device in its original packaging.
o Store the device in a dry room.
5 Mounting the device
5.1 Scope of delivery
• Device
• Catch
• Data sheet
• Carton (packaging).
5.2 Required tools and aids
To install the device, you will need the following:
• Open-end wrench SW8
• Torque wrench (2 Nm) with insert SW8
• Drilling machine
• Drill with diameter 5.2 mm
• Calipers
• Plummet
                    3000-U330-xx                               8
5.3 Dimensional sketches
5.4 Perform assembly
               WARNING
Electric shock is possible due to improper connection of the device.
o Make sure that the device is only connected by qualified electricians.
o Before connecting, make sure there is no voltage.
                    3000-U330-xx                               9
                      CAUTION
Injuries to the eyes due to drilling dust when drilling holes are possible.
o Wear safety glasses.
ATTENTION
Damage to the device due to excessive torque during fastening.
o Tighten screws and nuts with max. 2 Nm.
5.4.1 Mounting the device with the catch
To mount the device with catch (1), proceed as follows:
o Draw the position of the drill holes according to the dimensional sketch (ref. to 5.3).
o Drill the holes.
o Attach the device to the frame or case (not shown).
o Secure the device with screws. Tighten the screws with a torque of max. 2 Nm.
To mount the catch on a door / flap (not shown), proceed as follows:
o Draw the position of the mounting holes according to the dimensional sketch (ref. to 5.3).
o Drill the mounting holes.
o Attach the catch (1) with two screws. Tighten the screws with a torque of max. 2 Nm.
                    3000-U330-xx                               10
Alternatively, you can attach the device or the catch with threaded bolts. To do this, proceed as follows:
o Position the threaded bolts according to the corresponding stitch dimensions from the dimensional
sketch (ref. to 5.3).
o Attach the device or lock holder to the threaded bolts (not shown).
o Screw the nuts onto the threaded bolts. Tighten the nuts with a torque of max. 2 Nm. at.
5.4.2 Mounting the device with locking bolt
To mount the device with a locking bolt (1), proceed as follows:
o Draw the position of the holes according to the dimensional sketch (ref. to 5.3).